Euro 3,295 43.6% 3,322 42.3%

Swiss franc 2,722 36.0% 2,903 37.0%

US-Dollar 1,361 18.0% 1,445 18.4%

Other foreign currencies 174 2.3% 187 2.4%

Loans in foreign currencies 7,551 100.0% 7,857 100.0%

Share of total loans 32.2%   33.7%

There was a decline in foreign currency loans not only in Swiss francs and US dollars but also in euros.

  Interim consolidated financial statements

RBI First Quarter Report 2012 83

Credit portfolio - Financial institutions
The financial institutions asset class mainly contains exposures to banks and securities firms. The internal rating model for
financial institutions is based on a peer-group approach that takes both qualitative and quantitative information into
account. The final rating for financial institutions is capped by the country rating of the respective home country.

The following table shows the maximum credit exposure by internal rating for financial institutions (excluding central
banks). For assessment of credit risk collateral (e.g. financial collaterals of securities transactions) and guarantees (e.g. by
central banks) must also be taken into account.

In € million   31/3/2012 Share 31/12/2011 Share

A1 Excellent credit standing 86 0.2% 85 0.2%

A2 Very good credit standing 3,592 9.8% 3,409 8.8%

A3 Good credit standing 22,677 61.6% 24,221 62.4%

B1 Sound credit standing 5,412 14.7% 5,233 13.5%

B2 Average credit standing 2,524 6.9% 2,993 7.7%

B3 Mediocre credit standing 993 2.7% 1,277 3.3%

B4 Weak credit standing  611 1.7% 621 1.6%

B5 Very weak credit standing  314 0.9% 370 1.0%

C Doubtful/high default risk 185 0.5% 184 0.5%

D Default   307 0.8% 352 0.9%

NR Not rated 93 0.3% 83 0.2%

Total 36,795 100.0% 38,830 100.0%

Total customer exposure amounted to € 36,795 million in the first quarter of 2012, which represents a decline of
€ 2,035 million. At € 22,677 million, or 61.6 per cent, rating class A3 accounted for the bulk of this customer group.
The decline in this class primarily affected the Group Markets segment. Considering all rating classes, the largest share
came from the Markets group with a total of € 31,659 million, or 86 per cent, followed by the Corporates group with
€ 2,199 million, or 5.98 per cent.

The breakdown shows the total credit exposure of financial institutions (excluding central banks) split by products: